Article
Ductility Estimation of Concrete Beams Longitudinally Rein-
forced with Hybrid FRP-Steel Bars
Rendy Thamrin *, Zaidir Zaidir and Devitasari Iwanda
Department of Civil Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Andalas University, Padang 25163, West Sumatera,
Indonesia; zaidir2000@yahoo.com (Z.Z.); devitasariiwanda@gmail.com (D.I.)
* Correspondence: rendythamrin@eng.unand.ac.id
Abstract: An experimental study was carried out to evaluate the ductility of reinforced concrete

B8 180 250 1800 40.65 755 336 15.9 16 41
Lau & Pam [4]
G0.3-
MD1.0-A90
280 380 4200 41.3 588 336 19 25 39.5
G1.0-T0.7-
A90 280 380 4200 39.8 582 597 25 20 38.0
G0.6-T1.0-
A90
280 380 4200 44.6 588 550 19 25 39.5
Yinghao & Yong [5]
S2 150 250 1800 80.1 1301 374.5 12 24 75.98
S3 150 250 1800 80.1 1301 374.5 12 24 75.98
S4 150 250 1800 80.1 1301 374.5 12 24 75.98
Refai et al. [8]
2G12-1S10 230 300 3700 40 1000 520 12 10 50
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 11 January 2022                   doi:10.20944/preprints202201.0147.v1
 6 of 29
2G12-2S10 230 300 3700 40 1000 520 12 10 50
2G12-2S12 230 300 3700 40 1000 520 12 12 50
2G16-2S10 230 300 3700 40 1000 520 16 10 50
2G16-2S12 230 300 3700 40 1000 520 16 12 50
2G16-2S16 230 300 3700 40 1000 520 16 16 50
(a) (b)
(c)
Figure 2. (a) GFRP and CFRP bars used in this study, (b) reinforcement cages before concrete
casting, and (c) experimental setup and equipment used in beam test.